

63217-5

63217-5

No. 63217-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BELLINGHAM BSC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

AMBULATORY RESOURCE CENTRES OF
WASHINGTON, INC., ARC OF BELLINGHAM, LP;
SYMBION, INC.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

James H. Jordan, Jr.
MILLER NASH LLP
4400 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101-2352
(206) 622-8484

Attorneys for Respondents
Ambulatory Resource Centres
of Washington, Inc.; ARC of
Bellingham, LP, and Symbion, Inc.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUL 14 AM 9:23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY	1
II. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ARE INCORRECT	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. THE PARTIES AND THE LEASE	4
1. The Original Lease’s “Base Monthly Rent.”	4
2. Subsequent Conveyances and Lease Amendment	5
B. BASE RENT CALCULATION UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	5
1. The Initial Deal: \$500,000 for an immediate reduction in Base Monthly Rent in 2004	6
2. The Final Deal: A deferred reduction in Base Monthly Rent; no \$500,000 “buy-down.”	8
3. How the new calculation works under the Fourth Amendment.....	13
C. CPI INCREASES WERE “FROZEN” FROM JANUARY 1, 2005, THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2009.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
V. ARGUMENT	17
A. APPELLANT CANNOT SATISFY THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
B. RESPONDENTS MET THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	21
C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR CONTRACT INTERPRETATION	22
D. THERE WERE NO DISPUTED FACTS AND THERE WAS NO MUTUAL MISTAKE	26
E. “UNILATERAL MISTAKE” WAS NEVER RAISED BELOW	29
F. THERE WERE NO DISPUTED FACTS AS TO THE MEANING OF SECTION 4.3	30
G. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO RESPONDENTS, AS SHOULD THIS COURT	34
VI. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640 (1980)	22
<i>Corbray v. Stevenson</i> , 98 Wn.2d 410 (1982)	24
<i>DePhillips v. Zolt Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 26 (1998)	33
<i>Dexnaxas v. Sandstone Court</i> , 148 Wn.2d 654 (2003)	26
<i>Diamond B Constructors, Inc. v. Granite Falls School District</i> , 117 Wn. App. 157 (2003)	23
<i>Dickson v. Hausman</i> , 68 Wn.2d 368 (1966)	33
<i>Dwelley v. Chesterfield</i> , 88 Wn.2d 331 (1977)	32
<i>E-Z Loader Trailers, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 901 (1986)	24
<i>Felton v. Menan Starch Co.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 792 (1965)	32
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683 (1999)	33
<i>In re Det. of Ambers</i> , 160 Wn.2d 543, 158 P.3d 1144 (2007)	30
<i>In re Marriage of Schweitzer</i> , 132 Wn.2d 318 (1997)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jacoby v. Grays Harbor Chair & Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 911 (1970)	33
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291 (2002)	20-21
<i>Kelly v. Aetna</i> , 100 Wn.2d 401 (1983)	24
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193 (1989)	20
<i>Lehrer v. DSHS</i> , 101 Wn. App. 509 (2000)	33
<i>Lynette v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678 (1994)	31-32
<i>Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621 (1993)	30
<i>McCormick v. Dunn & Black</i> , 140 Wn. App. 873 (2007)	29, 31
<i>McInturff v. Dairyland Ins. Co.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 773 (1990)	24
<i>Mortenson Co. v. Timberline Software</i> , 140 Wn.2d 568 (2000)	33
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337 (1994)	20
<i>Niven v. E.J. Bartells Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 507 (1999)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299 (1993)	32
<i>Piper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 886 (2004)	20
<i>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide</i> , 105 Wn. App. 846 (2001)	23
<i>Schauerman v. Haag</i> , 68 Wn.2d 868 (1966)	33
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164 (1995)	22
<i>State v. Houvener</i> , 145 Wn. App. 408 (2008)	30
<i>State v. Norlin</i> , 134 Wn.2d 570 (1998)	20
<i>Stender v. Twin City Foods, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 250 (1973)	32
<i>Tropiano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 105 Wn.2d 873 (1986)	21
<i>U.S. Life Credit Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 129 Wn.2d 565 (1996)	22-23
<i>Washington Pub. Util. Dist. Utilities Sys. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> <i>of Clallam County</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1 (1989)	25
